

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-2262 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution-Agreement Status: Adopted

File created: 10/29/2018 In control: Executive Office

On agenda: 11/13/2018 Final action: 11/13/2018

Title: Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance of Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure

Improvement Act of 2014 (Proposition 1) Restoration Grant Programs Grant Funds of \$88,382 for The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Planning Project and \$656,902 for The Road

to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Implementation Project

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 18-153, 2. Resolution 18-168, 3. Grant Application (1), 4. Grant Application (2)

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/13/2018	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Executive Office

Meeting Date: November 13, 2018

Department Contact:Carmel J. AngeloPhone:463-4441Department Contact:Nash GonzalezPhone:463-4441

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance of Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 (Proposition 1) Restoration Grant Programs Grant Funds of \$88,382 for The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Planning Project and \$656,902 for The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Implementation Project

Recommended Action/Motion:

Adopt Resolution authorizing the Acceptance of Water Quality, Supply and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 (Proposition 1) Restoration Grant Programs Grant Funds of \$88,382 for The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Planning Project and \$656,902 for The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Implementation Project; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

None.

Summary of Request:

The County submitted two applications to fund an implementation project and a planning project to the

File #: 18-2262, Version: 1

California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) in June 2018. The implementation project, titled The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Implementation will implement erosion prevention control on prioritizes sites based on assessment and inventory of sediment sources. The planning project, titled The Road to Recovery: Redwood Complex Fire Restoration - Planning Project will prepare restoration plans for 240 acres of riparian and hillslope restoration. The County received notice in September 2019 that both projects have been approved for funding. CDFW requires a resolution from the governing body that confirms approval of the projects and the grant monies. This resolution authorizes the County to accept the funds to implement the two restoration projects and authorizes the Chief Executive Officer to conduct negotiations, execute, and submit and sign all documents necessary for the completion of the projects.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: California Department of Fish **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

and Wildlife

Current F/Y Cost: N/A Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Meribeth Dermond Final Status: Adopted

Date: **NOVEMBER 15, 2018** Executed Item Number: Resolution Item Number: 18-168

Executed Item Number: Interim Agreement Item Number: 18-153

Note to Department Please

return a fully-execute original to

the COB Office